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Background
Method Of Discovery
Name, Associates, DOB, & Location

Summary of findings
Background and family:
Carrie Koenig is 45 years old and lives in Evergreen, Colorado. Subject’s husband is Todd Koenig, and their
children are Calvin (DOB 8/26/2014) and Imogene (DOB 1/17/2018). Subject’s mother is Terry Kimball, and
her stepfather is Terry Hughes. Subject’s brother is Brian Kimball. Subject’s cousin is Will Carlyle (married
to Carrie Sisk Carlyle). Kendra Miller is Subject’s childhood friend. Kendra Miller allowed Subject to live in
her cabin in the past.

Employment: 
Per LinkedIn, Subject worked as a Senior Vice President of Sales and Marketing at Miles Partnership from
October 2014 through March 2019.

Subject is also associated with Kimball Lighting. Accounts for this business are included in the report.

Social Media:
Facebook, Instagram, X, TikTok, LinkedIn, Pinterest, YouTube, Myspace, Venmo, and CashApp
accounts were found for Subject.

Before DOI:
Photos/posts include

Subject was listed in her aunt's obituary
Subject’s only activity on Instagram, account carrielovescolorado - picture from Aspen Meadows Resort in
Aspen, Colorado
Subject's mother shared a GoFundMe that was organized by Subject to support her and her son
Subject mother asked for advice from people with experience with toxic mold in their house
Subject’s mother posted that Subject and her family were living in a pop-up trailer
Subject was seen at a zoo with her family
Subject's mother wished her a happy birthday
Subject posted a picture from when she had been in Costa Rica earlier in the year
Subject was seen on a cruise sailing with associates
Subject was seen making Christmas cookies with her family
Subject was seen at her 3-year-old daughter's birthday
Subject was pictured at Campfire Evergreen in Evergreen, Colorado
Subject posted in a group page called "Healing from Toxic Mold Exposure"
Subject shared some of her poetry/writing 
Subject’s most recent activity on Facebook, account KimballLightingAndDecor - video of an art
installation
Subject’s most recent activity on Instagram, account carrie.koenig - writings about her childhood self and
her soul
Subject was with her family at Quinn's Hot Springs Resort in Paradise, Montana, and in Whitefish
Subject was seen standing with family at Casa Bonita in Lakewood, Colorado
Subject was pictured with her family at Georgetown Loop Railroad in Clear Creek County, Colorado



After DOI:
Photos/posts include

Subject posted reflections on her mold experience
Subject posted in a group page for fans of the Grateful Dead band
Subject posted pictures of the damage and remodel of her home
Subject’s most recent activity on YouTube - an advertisement for stepping stone lights
Subject posted a detox/toxicity group page
Subject wrote a reflection on 2023
Subject posted in a sinus infection help group
Subject outlined her medical journey and mentioned several doctors, diagnoses, and referred to
surgeries and tests
Subject’s most recent activity on Facebook, account CarrieRoseKoenig - a shared memory of a post about
a river
Subject was mentioned in a post by the "Change the Air Foundation" Facebook account

Findings:
Over several years, Subject chronicled her health journey. On June 16, 2018, a GoFundMe was created for 
Subject and her son to help them with health issues. The GoFundMe was not found. On June 29, 2018, 
Subject's mother, Terry Kimball, shared a post asking if anyone had experience with toxic black mold and 
mentioned that Subject and her husband were having their home remediated and that Subject was sick. In 
July 2018, Terry Kimball shared a Facebook post with information from the GoFundMe. The post goes into 
detail about Subject's health, and mentions Subject going to California for stem cell treatment. The post 
also discussed mycotoxin poisoning and it was mentioned that Subject and her husband are "... genetically 
unable (due to the HLA gene) to detox endo and mycotoxins)." The post also mentioned the death of three 
pets and that Subject and her family were living in a camping trailer.

 On August 4, 2018, Terry Kimball shared a post indicating that Subject and her family were back in their 
home and that their home was "... clear of the toxic black mold." Terry Kimball also indicated that Subject 
and her family would begin the remodeling process. Subject could be seen in posts with her family through 
2019 and 2020. In January 2022, Subject posted in a Facebook group called "Healing from Toxic Mold 
Exposure."

In June 2023, Subject shared a post indicating she had "... been disabled from severe mold poisoning for 5 
years...".  In October 2023, Subject shared a status update regarding her roof and moving into a cabin 
owned by her friend, Kendra Miller, for 75 days due to issues with her home. Subject also discussed her 
health and her insurance company in this post. She mentions moving back home in April 2023 and having 
doctor appointments, tests, and decontaminating her home, which triggered reactions. Furthermore, 
Subject wrote about taking out a home equity line of credit, taking out all retirement, their rental home, 
savings, her income, and their safety. She wrote about this "...collectively resulting in damages of over $2M 
in remediation, remodeling, loss of income and medical costs...".

In February 2024, Subject posted about a sphenoid sinus infection with Aspergillus mold and strep. In July 
2024, Subject mentioned 25 doctors, 18 new diagnoses, and future surgeries. She also said that she was 
gaslit by doctors.

In March 2025, Subject mentioned having a sinus surgery the previous summer. In this post, she also 
shared that she had "... all symptoms of atlas misalignment and genetic inhibited detox pathways causing 
dysautonomia, PoTS, MCAS and hEDS and susceptibility to biotoxin illness".  Subject shared detailed 
information about four surgeries: Cranial CSF Leak Surgery, Jugular Vein DE-Compression Surgery, Sinus



Surgery, and Eustachian Tube Balloon. She also wrote about being born with pigeon-feet, having frequent
strep throat on the right side, and mitral valve prolapse due to hyper-mobility, causing heart valve
instability. She had a 47-degree curve on her spine that required a 5-disc fusion when she was 15.
Additionally, Subject wrote about 10+ years of stomach paralysis and had her gall bladder removed.
Subject also mentioned having meningitis in her 20s. On March 21, 2025, Subject posted a detailed post
about her health and her recent surgery. Subject's most recent Facebook post was in April 2025, when she
reshared a post.

Several mentions of mold and health issues were preserved in this report. Mentions of
insurance were also found.

Court and Property Records:
Subject's address, per Requestor, is 27199 Sun Ridge Dr, Evergreen, CO 80439. Subject was listed on the
property records. Subject's most recent address history (2 years) was included in the report.

There were court records located for Subject. On January 29, 2000, Subject was listed as the defendant on a
misdemeanor speeding charge for 21 mph over the posted speed. On June 5, 2020, she was listed as a
plaintiff in a dispute against Steven Wilson. In November 2024, Koenig et al v. American Family Mutual
Insurance Company, S.I. was filed.

File notes (other)
Indicators:
Bankruptcies: None Found
Liens: None Found
Judgments: None Found



Subject Information

Name : Carrie Koenig

Social Security Number : 522-59-5701

Last Known Addresses: Jun 1, 2015 - Apr 18, 2025
27199 Sun Ridge Drive, Kittredge, Colorado 80439, United States

Phone(s) :

(303) 408-2223 (MT) (Mobile) (100%)
(303) 679-3154 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(303) 810-6512 (MT) (Mobile) (66%)
(719) 663-1598 (MT) (Mobile) (66%)
(303) 420-5717 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(303) 282-6348 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(719) 291-8927 (MT) (Mobile) (66%)
(719) 315-0917 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(303) 861-9248 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(303) 920-9739 (MT) (LandLine) (66%)
(719) 203-8547 (MT) (Mobile) (66%)
(303) 332-5056 (MT) (Mobile) (39%)
(303) 408-2228 (MT) (Mobile) (39%)
(303) 867-8247 (MT) (VoIP) (39%)
(719) 663-1549 (MT) (Mobile) (39%)

Alias(es) :

CARRIE ROSE KOENIG (12/31/2005 to 03/03/2025)
CARRIE R KOENIG (09/02/2005 to 03/03/2025)
CARRIE R KIMBALL (09/02/2000 to 03/03/2025)
CARRIE ROSE KIMBALL (12/31/2000 to 02/27/2025)
CARRIE KOENIG (12/22/2007 to 09/14/2023)
CARRIE HA KIMBALL (01/04/2016 to 12/05/2022)
CarrieRoseKoenig
Kimball Lighting
KimballLightingAndDecor
carrie.koenig
kimball_lighting
carrielovescolorado
Carrie Kimball-Koenig
CarrieRose_CO
carriekoenig47
carriekoenig
carriekimballkoenig
kimballlighting3577
Carrie-Kimball-Koenig

Email Address(es) :

toddncarrie47@msn.com (100%)
carriekoenig79@gmail.com (62%)
carriek@ptd.net (60%)
michael.bryan@aattbi.com (41%)
ckimball@crain.com (41%)

DOB : 05/22/1979

Marital Status : Married

Employment : Senior Vice President of Sales and Marketing at Miles Partnership from
February 2011 through 2019

Alleged Injury : Mold

Date of Loss : 10/28/2022

Education : Metropolitan State College

Hobbies : Per online activity:
Music, dogs, trail running, food, comedy, animals, art, riding, writing, nature

Additional Info : N/A



Associates
Name Relationship Account

Todd Koenig Spouse

https://www.facebook.com/todd.koenig.92
https://www.facebook.com/todd.koenig.31
https://www.linkedin.com/in/todd-koenig-23a0131b3
https://linktr.ee/HeadToHeartHealing
http://kimballlighting.com

Terry Kimball Parent

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
https://www.instagram.com/kimballterry
https://www.threads.net/@kimballterry
https://x.com/TerryKimball
https://www.linkedin.com/in/terry-kimball-b18844337
https://www.primerica.com/tkimball

Terry Hughes Relative https://www.facebook.com/terry.hughes.1612

Brian Kimball Sibling https://www.instagram.com/briguy_777
https://www.threads.net/@briguy_777

Will Carlyle Relative
https://www.facebook.com/will.carlyle.7
https://www.instagram.com/carlylecabinets
https://www.instagram.com/willcarlyle

Carrie Sisk Carlyle Relative
https://www.facebook.com/carrie.s.carlyle
https://www.instagram.com/carrie.s.carlyle
https://www.tiktok.com/@carrie.carlyle
https://medium.com/@carriesiskcarlyle

Kendra Miller Friend https://www.facebook.com/KinnieLee724

https://www.facebook.com/todd.koenig.92
https://www.facebook.com/todd.koenig.31
https://www.linkedin.com/in/todd-koenig-23a0131b3
https://linktr.ee/HeadToHeartHealing
http://kimballlighting.com
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
https://www.instagram.com/kimballterry
https://www.threads.net/@kimballterry
https://x.com/TerryKimball
https://www.linkedin.com/in/terry-kimball-b18844337
https://www.primerica.com/tkimball
https://www.facebook.com/terry.hughes.1612
https://www.instagram.com/briguy_777
https://www.threads.net/@briguy_777
https://www.facebook.com/will.carlyle.7
https://www.instagram.com/carlylecabinets
https://www.instagram.com/willcarlyle
https://www.facebook.com/carrie.s.carlyle
https://www.instagram.com/carrie.s.carlyle
https://www.tiktok.com/@carrie.carlyle
https://medium.com/@carriesiskcarlyle
https://www.facebook.com/KinnieLee724


Profile Pages
Social Media Link: https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.facebook.com/KimballLightingAndDecor
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.instagram.com/carrielovescolorado
Date Captured: Apr 23, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.instagram.com/kimball_lighting
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://x.com/CarrieRose_CO
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:





Social Media Link: https://www.tiktok.com/@carriekoenig47
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.linkedin.com/in/carriekoenig
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:









Social Media Link: https://www.pinterest.com/carriekimballkoenig
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://www.youtube.com/@kimballlighting3577
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://myspace.com/carriekoenig
Date Captured: Apr 23, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: https://account.venmo.com/u/Carrie-Kimball-Koenig
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:









Social Media Link: https://cash.app/$carrielovescolorado
Date Captured: Apr 22, 2025
Snapshot:



Social Media Link: http://kimballlighting.com/
Date Captured: Apr 23, 2025
Snapshot:



G Other
G Judyrecords.com C Posted: Jul 29, 2000

G System ID: 576054 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.judyrecords.com/record/drsptuj3da58

Before DOI
*Subject was listed as the defendant on a misdemeanor speeding charge for 21 mph over the posted speed

/claimant/26836?feed_id=576054&feed_link=https://www.judyrecords.com/record/drsptuj3da58&feed_system_id=drsptuj3da58&claimant_id=26836
https://www.judyrecords.com/record/drsptuj3da58






G Other
G Legacy.com C Posted: Jan 17, 2007

G System ID: 576027 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/denverpost/name/tracy-gums-obituary?id=25452805

Before DOI
*Subject was mentioned in her aunt's obituary

/claimant/26836?feed_id=576027&feed_link=https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/denverpost/name/tracy-gums-obituary?id%3D25452805&feed_system_id=25452805&claimant_id=26836
https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/denverpost/name/tracy-gums-obituary?id=25452805


x Instagram
x carrielovescolorado C Posted: May 15, 2013

x System ID: 575883 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.instagram.com/carrielovescolorado/p/ZWHW1BGW8R

Before DOI
*Subject's only activity was a picture from Aspen Meadows Resort in Aspen, Colorado

https://www.instagram.com/carrielovescolorado
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575883&feed_link=https://www.instagram.com/carrielovescolorado/p/ZWHW1BGW8R&feed_system_id=ZWHW1BGW8R&claimant_id=26836
https://www.instagram.com/carrielovescolorado/p/ZWHW1BGW8R


B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jun 16, 2018

B System ID: 575634 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156554821644124

Before DOI
*Subject's mother shared a GoFundMe that was organized by Subject to support her and her son. The post
also mentions mold. "As if they didn’t already have their hands full, now they discovered mold in my
daughters home. They have to do remediation and have all of the carpeting and flooring removed in the
house. This is going to be another big financial setback. They leave tomorrow for California for Carrie’s
treatment and will have the remediation done while they are gone. The good news is that we are hoping
that getting rid of the mold will help with Carrie and Calvin’s symptoms. Please keep them in your prayers."
GoFundMe Link (Not Found): https://www.gofundme.com/f/carrie-and-calvin-lyme-fight

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575634&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156554821644124&feed_system_id=10156554821644124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156554821644124






B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jun 29, 2018

B System ID: 575651 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156587624954124

Before DOI
*Post mentions mold. "Has anyone had experience with toxic black mold in the home or know of someone
who has gone through this? My daughter and husband are having their home remediated, but because
Carrie has been so sick her doctor is recommending that they literally get rid of everything in their home. In
doing research some people actually walk away from their home and possessions completely to get away
from the mold. (Ted Nugent and wife are examples of this). We are all feeling overwhelmed and not sure
what to do." "Thanks Kerry Bostwick. They are working with Colorado Mold Company to take care of it.
That’s awful about your aunts sister. �"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575651&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156587624954124&feed_system_id=10156587624954124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156587624954124






B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jul 05, 2018

B System ID: 575814 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156602820909124

Before DOI
*Mention of mold. "I guess the update didn't post. Here it is. Carrie Kimball-Koenig 3 hrs · GoFundMe · Hello
friends and family! Thank you all so very much for your love and support. We are humbled beyond belief by
it and frankly, it has transformed our hearts and spirits from being scared and sad, to being lifted up,
encouraged and strong enough to fight. Thank you, thank you, thank you. I got back on Saturday from my
stem cell treatment in California. It was so much harder than I thought it would be but I know that it will
heal my body. The stem cells will meet the damaged cells in 5-9 weeks and take a year if not two, to repair
damage. Neurological healing (which is my biggest symptom) starts at the 6-9 month mark. I found that the
largest cause of my symptoms is from Mycotoxin poisoning (Mycotoxicosis:
https://spoonielife.wordpress.com/…/mold-illness-websites-…/) which is what killed all 3 of my animals
within months of each other this past year. Mycotoxins are released from mold. We found a ton of the most
toxic black mold in our house (Stachybotyrs) and had very high levels of mycotoxins in the house (Calvin
and I have high levels in our blood). We are genetically unable (due to the HLA gene) to detox endo and
mycotoxins). The exposure to the mold and mycotoxins brought down our immune systems (no wonder I
have felt like I'm constantly sick over the past few years) which allowed the Lyme, Mycoplasma, Epstein-
Barr and Baronella viruses to flourish and take over. We are living in our camping trailer in our driveway
which is super fun with a toddler and a baby when you're not feeling well (though Grandma has watched
the kids for a few nights) because our entire house has been gutted. Every floor on all 3 levels is gone with
bathrooms ripped up, too. They fogged the house with a mycotoxin neutralizing fog and Todd is feverishly
and meticulously wiping down every surface and every trinket in our house. We get the house re-tested
today to see if we can get back in the house. I have learned so much through this process. I have learned
that negative energy attracts negative energy and God is transforming our hearts and priorities so that we
can stay positive and recognize how truly blessed we are, even in the eye of the storm. Again, we are
eternally thankful for your fellowship, love and support. Thank you so much!"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575814&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156602820909124&feed_system_id=10156602820909124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156602820909124






B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jul 21, 2018

B System ID: 575659 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156641350379124

Before DOI
*Subject's mother posted an update on Subject and mentioned mold. "Here’s an update on my daughter.
They still cannot be in their home as they keep finding more mold. They are living in their little pop up
travel trailer. A real challenge with a (almost) 4 year old and 6 month old baby. Some of her symptoms are
better being out of the mold, but she has a long recovery ahead. The treatment that she received in LA for
the Lyme Disease can take a year or more, so it’s quite a long process. Thank you for your prayers and your
contributions to her Go Fund Me page. Please continue to keep her and her family in your prayers."

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575659&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156641350379124&feed_system_id=10156641350379124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156641350379124




B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Aug 04, 2018

B System ID: 575667 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156677773624124

Before DOI
*Subject's mother mentioned that Subject was back in their home, which was clear of toxic black mold.
They would then begin remodeling the floors "Finally some good news. My daughter and son in laws home
finally came back clear of the toxic black mold! They can sleep in their home tonight after living in their
little camper for weeks. Now the remodel process begins so that they will have floors again!"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575667&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156677773624124&feed_system_id=10156677773624124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10156677773624124




B Facebook
BCarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Mar 01, 2019

BSystem ID: 576213 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

fCarrie Koenig

j
https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/pfbid0pKZfmBJcS7fbf5N6WXPKNze9xe5DuahFpXGr3fa
SvaT4MjuChqctTNmCKGw9kFo2l

Before DOI
*Subject left her job at Miles Partnership in 2019. "I oversaw all advertising sales across digital and print for
our domestic division comprised of 30 markets, 22 reps and over 350 products. I was responsible for
training, hiring and managing sales reps, connecting, pricing, marketing and optimizing all advertising
options, industry education and budgeting."

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=576213&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/pfbid0pKZfmBJcS7fbf5N6WXPKNze9xe5DuahFpXGr3faSvaT4MjuChqctTNmCKGw9kFo2l&feed_system_id=pfbid0pKZfmBJcS7fbf5N6WXPKNze9xe5DuahFpXGr3faSvaT4MjuChqctTNmCKGw9kFo2l&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/pfbid0pKZfmBJcS7fbf5N6WXPKNze9xe5DuahFpXGr3faSvaT4MjuChqctTNmCKGw9kFo2l
https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/pfbid0pKZfmBJcS7fbf5N6WXPKNze9xe5DuahFpXGr3faSvaT4MjuChqctTNmCKGw9kFo2l




B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: May 04, 2019

B System ID: 575709 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10157325563519124

Before DOI
*Subject was seen at a zoo with her family "Zoo admission $17. Day with family, priceless!'

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575709&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10157325563519124&feed_system_id=10157325563519124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10157325563519124














Link to download video

https://f2-default.s3.amazonaws.com/screenshots/426507/26836/fb/images/331960181Snapsave.app_-wL_WonW2X5DTw_o_1c1M0_ewPmyLXxhbLh.mp4


B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: May 22, 2019

B System ID: 575815 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10157371756784124&set=a.10150307038859124

Before DOI
*Subject's mother wished her a happy birthday "40 years ago today I gave birth to a beautiful baby girl. She
has become a beautiful woman, with babies of her own. Happy 40th birthday, Carrie Kimball-Koenig!"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575815&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid%3D10157371756784124%26set%3Da.10150307038859124&feed_system_id=10157371756784124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10157371756784124&set=a.10150307038859124




B Facebook
B CarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: May 24, 2019

B System ID: 575332 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10219549038015988&set=a.3881799842898

Before DOI
*Subject posted a picture from when she had been in Costa Rica earlier in the year. Mold is mentioned in
the comments. "I was on Costa Rica earlier this year. I’m channeling summer instead of this snow I’m in " "I
was doing well but got re-exposed to mold which Activated my symptoms again. So I’ve been doing a lot of
Advanced TRS and Kambo and it’s helping a lot. Those two things will help you an unbelievable amount.
Please consider them: www.safefamilydetox.com" "I had those, too and I could do Kambo. Just call
practitioners in your area and find one who is versed in Lyme and Mold. You just start low and slow" "I used
to have that almost all day, every day. Kambo and TRS take it away" "Advanced Toxin Removal system
spray. It removes chemicals, pesticides, mycotoxins and heavy metals. $70. Www.safefamilydetox.com"

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575332&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid%3D10219549038015988%26set%3Da.3881799842898&feed_system_id=10219549038015988&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10219549038015988&set=a.3881799842898






B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jan 17, 2020

B System ID: 575787 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158034578509124

Before DOI
*Subject was seen on a cruise sailing with associates "Going through my photos from the cruise and
remembering a great week with Sue Kimball and Carrie Kimball-Koenig. Sailing day with Mark Hefflin of
Virgin Islands Daysailing, sun, snorkeling. Great food and entertainment on the ship. Dancing like no one is
watching. A little drinking may have occurred too."

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575787&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158034578509124&feed_system_id=10158034578509124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158034578509124












B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: May 11, 2020

B System ID: 575780 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158413919379124

Before DOI
*Subject was pictured with her family "I had a wonderful Mother’s Day with my kids and grandkids!"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575780&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158413919379124&feed_system_id=10158413919379124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158413919379124




G Other
G Trellis.Law C Posted: Jun 05, 2020

G System ID: 576061 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://trellis.law/doc/172806964/exhibits-trial-hearing-plaintiff-exhibit-53

Before DOI
*Subject and her husband were listed on a dispute against Steven Wilson

/claimant/26836?feed_id=576061&feed_link=https://trellis.law/doc/172806964/exhibits-trial-hearing-plaintiff-exhibit-53&feed_system_id=172806964&claimant_id=26836
https://trellis.law/doc/172806964/exhibits-trial-hearing-plaintiff-exhibit-53






B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Dec 19, 2020

B System ID: 575770 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158991767409124

Before DOI
*Subject was seen making Christmas cookies with her family "Making Christmas cookies."

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575770&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10158991767409124&feed_system_id=10158991767409124&claimant_id=26836
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B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jan 17, 2021

B System ID: 575773 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10159061162044124

Before DOI
*Subject was seen at her 3-year-old daughter's birthday "Imogene Rose is 3 years old today!"

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575773&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10159061162044124&feed_system_id=10159061162044124&claimant_id=26836
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Link to download video
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Link to download video
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B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Jan 12, 2022

B System ID: 575765 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10159807760594124

Before DOI
*Subject was pictured at Campfire Evergreen in Evergreen, Colorado "Dinner with the family at Campfire
Evergreen. Quality time!'

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575765&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10159807760594124&feed_system_id=10159807760594124&claimant_id=26836
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B Facebook
BCarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Jan 18, 2022

BSystem ID: 575829 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

fCarrie Koenig

jhttps://www.facebook.com/groups/1430008563964460/?multi_permalinks=2836215183343784

Before DOI
*Subject posted in a group page, Healing from Toxic Mold Exposure. "What Should I do with this Laundry
Room wall: This room had a ton of Stachybotyrs mold growing behind the drywall. It is the only room in our
house that butts up against earth as we have a home etched into the side of a mountain with a walkout
basement. This wall had a very high moisture content so we ran a dehumidifier all last summer which was
picking up a full bucket every day. However it has not been picking up any water since about September
and the color of the concrete is now much lighter. We are not sure though, if the moisture problem has
been fixed or if in the summer it will become moist again possibly from our neighbors sprinkler head which
is on a hill that leads right to this foundation wall or from rising aquifers or for whatever reason. As part of
my healing, I have a need to finish this room as it triggers a bit of PTSD every time I walk in it, but we are
nervous to drywall again in case the moisture comes back next summer and the mold comes back. I have
also learned that the exterior of the foundation was never painted with tar or whatever the heck else you’re
supposed to paint it with to prevent moisture from coming in. What would you do? I do know that for a
walkout basement we should be using foam batting or spray foam with no moisture barrier so it was not
built correctly in the first place but I’m still worried. Should I be? Or should I just drywall it? Or, are there
other ideas like putting brick in there or a stone wall or something? Thank you!!!"

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575829&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/groups/1430008563964460/?multi_permalinks%3D2836215183343784&feed_system_id=1430008563964460&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1430008563964460/?multi_permalinks=2836215183343784










B Facebook
B CarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Apr 07, 2022

B System ID: 575588 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10227842060536368

Before DOI
*Subject shared some of her poetry/writing about a Phoenix This was also shared to Subject's Instagram
"The Phoenix: 1 of 9 Stripped bare. Forged in the fire. Nothing to hold onto, nothing to define me, just my
soul and God…there with me in the darkness, holding me together through the pain. . In these depths, you
dance with your soul and a beautiful painting of wisdom comes into focus. . The pain transmutes into deep,
still rivers of empathy. The tears of grief water and grow the gift of compassion in your heart. . In the
spiraling loss of control, the proof that you are being divinely held and guided emerges. . In the near-death,
you discover the gratitude for even the mundane moments and in the dissolution of everything you worked
so hard for, you are brought back to what you’ve always known. Your purpose. And so, you rise. . You step
into your truth, fully embodied, joyful in the knowing that it all happened for you and that you will use it, to
be a loving light along the path for others. . From the ashes, you rise – a Phoenix whose destiny was on the
other side of the destruction. Thank you, God. Carrie Rose Koenig � #gratitude #abundance
#lawofattraction #mindfulness DM for photo credit" Link to Instagram Post:
https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig/p/CcTIxUWp0nN

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575588&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10227842060536368&feed_system_id=10227842060536368&claimant_id=26836
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B Facebook
B KimballLightingAndDecor C Posted: Apr 08, 2022

B System ID: 575798 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/KimballLightingAndDecor/videos/3014358652208625

Before DOI
*Subject's most recent activity was an art installation "Neon Flex allows you to create anything from
rooflines, art installations to 2D and 3D neon decor. Into a more traditional look? Ask us about our
permanent RGB roofline options."

https://www.facebook.com/KimballLightingAndDecor
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575798&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/KimballLightingAndDecor/videos/3014358652208625&feed_system_id=3014358652208625&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/KimballLightingAndDecor/videos/3014358652208625


Link to download video
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x Instagram
x carrie.koenig C Posted: Jun 25, 2022

x System ID: 575618 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig/p/CfPS9UfJzHT

Before DOI
*Subject's most recent activity was writings about her childhood self and her soul "To the world, I was a
scrappy Irish redhead with grit and determination. But in secret, I dated the nurturing, surrendering, magic
girl who danced in my soul. She came out in poetry, in the car with the music on, hand and hair out the
window…wind whipping, in the mountains around the fire drumming sparks up into the starry sky, into the
bracelets I weave and the songs I sing. She was the magnetic one who lit a room with her love and energy,
and she had been my muse, my greatest love. . She was a dreamer, a poet, an old soul with magic and fire
from days long ago but as I began to feed the warrior within who stood at the ready to conquer and
provide, her songs of surrender and grace muted. Drive and determination in a suit grew me into a leader,
a speaker and a badass in the boardroom and while the gold was as shiny as the accolades, cracks grew
into chasms, separating me further from her, as her light faded to black under a blanket of corporate gold. .
The years of hustle and neglect a magnet for decay, descending, growing, taking over my home, my body,
my mind, and my family. In the jet-black years of illness, in the dissolution of everything that defined me, I
found respite in the only place left to shelter – my soul. . The warrior of will meant to provide and protect
me had fallen; the gold hard-earned to keep me safe, now dissolved. Stripped bare, amid the rubble, the
faint calling of the rose began to sing the distant songs of my soul once again. First, in a whisper and with
each breath and every step closer to her angelic call, the magic began to grow, the tingling of my soul
coursing through my veins bringing new life to dead limbs and the wisdom of my heart sustained me in the
darkness. . The rose a reflection of me, reminding me to soften, slow, to bloom into my sweetness and to
share it with the world, to fall in love with the romance of life once again and to surrender, to unfurl the
petals I had walled to protect the pistil. And in the slow opening, held in the soft whisper of my soul’s song,
I began to trust once again and, in the brokenness, I found where the real magic lies."

https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575618&feed_link=https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig/p/CfPS9UfJzHT&feed_system_id=CfPS9UfJzHT&claimant_id=26836
https://www.instagram.com/carrie.koenig/p/CfPS9UfJzHT










B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Aug 14, 2022

B System ID: 575750 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10160170073929124

Before DOI
*Subject was with her family at Quinn's Hot Springs Resort in Paradise, Montana, and in Whitefish. Subject
was also at Glacier National Park. Subject was also seen driving "Wonderful week in Montana with Todd,
Carrie, Calvin and Imogene' "Lonny E Phelps whitefish. Flew into Missoula. Stayed at Quinn’s Hotsprings
Resort in Paradise then 6 nights in Whitefish. So beautiful!" "Linda Fazio Boatright Glacier National Park."

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575750&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10160170073929124&feed_system_id=10160170073929124&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10160170073929124
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B Facebook
B terry.kimball.31 C Posted: Oct 18, 2022

B System ID: 575729 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10160284922814124

Before DOI
*Subject was pictured with her family at Georgetown Loop Railroad in Clear Creek County, Colorado
"Sunday we went on the Georgetown Loop Railroad with the grandkids. We had a fun day!'

https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575729&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/terry.kimball.31/posts/10160284922814124&feed_system_id=10160284922814124&claimant_id=26836
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B Facebook
B CarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Jan 01, 2023

B System ID: 575570 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10229669249574952

After DOI
*Mention of mold. "2023: The Year of our Deliverance When we ask God for deliverance, we may be asked
to choose disciplined surrender and faith, as the darkness deepens around us when we were expecting the
dawn. . The past 5 years have been the journey of a lifetime, now culminating into the most epic trial of
both the wisdom and the awareness that I have developed while navigating the depths. . 2022 was going to
be our year. We had been making progress in healing after ripping the last wall of mold from our home in
April of 2021, but this Summer brought significant regression. Intense vertigo brought me to my knees and
fear that I may not make it out of this chapter after all crept-in as I spiraled back down into the darkness. .
As I walk this path, God reveals layers on all levels - body, mind, and spirit – that need to be healed, and
this Summer demanded that I gain control of my mind and my feelings. We are created with the mind of
God innately woven into the fabric of our being and yet I would often find myself engaging with thoughts
that were not in accordance with myself or my creator. . The thoughts that I may not be there for my kids
created feelings of fear which called more things to fear to me - because we’re all essentially energetic
antennas broadcasting a signal for an energetic match – boomeranging our emotions back to us with
evidence to support them manifesting in our lives. . In October of this year, I began a new practice of
fantasizing my dream life every night before sleep. Each night I would snuggle-in and begin creating
images in my mind of my family healthy and experiencing the adventures of life. In the images I was
conjuring, I felt emotions of abundance, freedom, bliss, excitement, desire and gratitude and something
magical started happening. . My energy started changing; gratitude spilling over into the daylight. It started
flooding my mind and I noticed that my inner dialogue about my experience was also evolving. Instead of
taking well-worn mental paths, I started forging new trails into possibility, expectation, and sheer gratitude
for everything I have in my life that is beautiful. . Life responds to emotions and expectation. With this
practice, by feeling all the feelings as though they were already here, I started calling-in our deliverance. It
began to unfold when two roofers showed up on our doorstep around Halloween, discovering two large
holes in our roof. With this being the rainiest Summer that we could remember, we finally had answers as
to why we were back-sliding and I nearly collapsed on our porch overrun by a mix of relief and overwhelm. .
One night in prayer, God gave me a vision of a golden hand coming down, lifting the roof off our home,
releasing black smoke into the ethers. It would require yet another loan, increasing the piles of debt but in
trust and obedience, we did it. It was found that the roof was contaminated with mold due to the water
intrusion and the bid to rip out the vaulted ceilings (let alone re-build them) left us breathless and
overwhelmed as it feels financially impossible. . It’s a fascinating experience to witness myself leading
myself through this. Vacillating between old thoughts of trying to figure out the solution - how we will afford
it…where we will go for the weeks that it’s being done… and choosing every day to find rest in the not-
knowing. That all I must do, is hold the vision, give thanks for the deliverance, and fall back into a trust fall
once again. . While I don’t have the answers yet - I have no idea the details of how we will be delivered into
my vision of health and abundance - and I’m surrounded by evidence that the mountain feels
insurmountable - I hold steadfast in my vision and trust that everything will turn out greater than we could
possibly imagine and that the best years for our family are ahead of us. . In each moment, we have a
choice to keep regurgitating our current reality, or to choose to begin creating a new one. If I start thinking
about our situation too much, I feel myself slipping back into all the questions - the “how’s” – and the panic

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575570&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10229669249574952&feed_system_id=10229669249574952&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10229669249574952


begins to move through my body. These moments bringing me opportunity to re-align myself back to my
vision, back to my center, back to the trust fall and as I fall, I am filled with the knowing that this is the
deliverance, God whispering to my soul “trust me”." "Rebecca VohringerI know you know this road and the
depths that are impossible to know unless you have navigated it firsthand. I am wrapping you in a huge
hug. We will get through this. I know it. PS: If you haven’t tried Kambo yet, I highly recommend it."
"Rebecca Vohringer I hear you. Kambo took my MCAS away for a good amount of time but you have to
listen to your gut. I'm building up the courage to do it again." "Rebecca Vohringer Kambo is not psychedelic
(that is some other kind of frog), it is purely a physical detox. It is full of peptides which are what heal you if
you want to start researching peptides. Basically, it is anti-fungal, anti-bacterial, anti-inflammatory. It also
re-sets your gut microbiome. It is the most amazing medicine out there in my experience but it is rough.
You basically purge for about 20 minutes after the medicine is put on. I can send you more in a private
message but it has been the most effective thing for me by far." "Donna LanniDonna, I love you so much. I
wish I could come stay with you but our passports are expired. They take 10-12 weeks and we just can
swing expediting them. I am so very grateful for your heart and for your friendship and I will look forward to
visiting you one day On the bright side, I have hope that I’m going to actually get better now! It’s been a
very, very long 5 years of sickness. I can’t wait to hug you again someday. I love you, love you, love you!"
"Kendra Miller Kendra! I may have welled-up with tears reading this. Thank you so, so much. Truly, this is
just amazing and I am so grateful. Our adjuster called us last night and approved our claim so they are
going to put us up somewhere for a few months. Thank you again for reaching out and for your love,
kindness and generosity. I am so grateful ���"













B Facebook
B CarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Mar 18, 2023

B System ID: 575533 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10230212810083625

After DOI
"5 years since it began, 47 days since we left, every day a choice to harvest the good or to unravel amid
the chaos. I wake in the cabin, panicked and out of breath, spinning in the still blackness of night. Dancing
on the knife edge of thought, aware that I must consciously choose the vision that I will weave into the
fabric of expectation and realization. Warm little feet press into me - searching for safety even while she
sleeps - her touch magically dissipating the fear, filling my heart with the knowing that I’m the richest girl in
the world. In this moment… I am fed. I am safe. I am warm. I am loved. I am blessed. I am so grateful. My
heart and breath start to slow again and I fall back to sleep holding the cutest little foot and the highest
faith that everything will turn out greater than I could possibly imagine."

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575533&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10230212810083625&feed_system_id=10230212810083625&claimant_id=26836
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B Facebook
BCarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Jun 04, 2023

BSystem ID: 575820 C Captured: Apr 23, 2025

fCarrie Koenig

jhttps://www.facebook.com/groups/576564942675260/?multi_permalinks=2034640283534378

After DOI
*Subject' posted in a group page for fans of the Grateful Dead band, she had tickets to see them in Boulder,
Colorado. "I feel the desire to put it into the universe that I will be at the show in Boulder this year. I have
tickets…I get them every year, but for the past 5+ years, I have been too sick to go. I’ve been disabled
from severe mold poisoning for 5 years and it’s taken nearly everything from me. It’s made my family very
sick, cost me my career, all of my retirement and financial security - over $1.8M in lost income,
remediation, remodeling and medical trying to heal our family. Most importantly, it’s cost me my ability to
live my life. All of the things I have loved my whole life like camping, trail running, snowboarding and seeing
shows have evaporated. I have been obsessed with the dead for 30 years, since I was 15. I saw them in
Denver in 94’ before Jerry died and before I got sick, I never missed a show. The Dead have given me so
much joy in my life and especially the past 5 years of being so sick that I thought I might die, the Dead
have been a constant soundtrack as they have been for all of my life and have lifted my spirits in the
darkest of times. As of late, I had been feeling a bit better and was feeling optimistic until the vertigo
returned a few days ago. I really need this experience. To be able to go and enjoy the show. To have a
glimmer of experiencing life and something I love so much once again. I’m just asking for prayers, good
vibes and if you could just envision me there, dancing and smiling, I would sure appreciate it. Thank you! �
Carrie Rose Koenig - Ramblin’ Rose �"

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
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B CarrieRoseKoenig C Posted: Oct 28, 2023

B System ID: 575514 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10231938217057721

After DOI
*Post regards Subject's health, insurance, and mold. It also includes photos of her home. "One year ago,
when a stranger knocked on our door, we had no idea that their visit would propel us into the darkest year
of our lives. . In the Summer of 2022, we bought a pool pass and proclaimed ourselves to be in “the year of
the montage”; one where we would break free of the prison of illness that held us down in the isolated
depths for so many years and begin living our lives. We took out a home equity line of credit as a safety
net, so that we could move out of the financial strain that the last 5 years put on us, taking all our
retirement, our rental home, our savings, my income, and all our safety, collectively resulting in damages of
over $2M in remediation, remodeling, loss of income and medical costs trying to survive the darkness that
had descended. . We fantasized about taking the kids camping, on road trips and bike rides, floating in
lakes and spending nights around the fire and those few days and moments at the pool, sun hitting our
faces, warming bodies on hot concrete, the sound of kids playing, filled my soul with the hope and
expectation that we would recover. . But as the rains that seem to have lost their way from the Pacific
Northwest drenched our mountain hamlet last Summer, everything began to distort and lose focus. First
came the spiral of dizziness, floating on the waves in my brain. Then the world became wavy; paisley
patterns dancing, straight lines waving, pine trees blurring. . In January, on Imogene’s 5th birthday, just
after we blew out her candles, I fell to the floor in a seizure – the world tilting and swirling, I would spend
the next 5 months in the vice grip of vertigo, nystagmus, and stabbing liver pain while our entire world
began to unravel around us. The kids would visit me in bed, coloring pictures of hearts to hang on the wall
above me, stroking my hair, telling me that I am loved and that I will be ok while Todd maintained his
unwavering care for me and the kids. . While our insurance company approved a $50k remediation to rip
our entire roof and decking off and ceilings out, days before we were supposed to leave, they pulled our
coverage leaving us nowhere to go. Saved by the grace of a high school friend (thank you Kendra Miller!)
who let us stay in their cabin, we drove into the unknown for what would be 75-days of hardship before we
would return home again. . Those days in the cabin were some of the hardest days of our lives. Fighting
with insurance, undergoing a rigorous evaluation by social security, and trying to manage the remediation
company and build-back, having to front nearly all of the project that would total $175,000 (depleting our
HELOC) all while spinning and scared, and trying to homeschool our sick son while I was the sickest I’d ever
been with crushing migraines, liver pain, inability to sleep, air hunger, night sweats and severe PTSD on top
of the debilitating fatigue, bone pain, eye rashes and vision issues. . We moved back in April and for the
past 6 months, have been navigating tons of Dr appts and tests, and decontaminating our home which has
triggered severe reactions. In the perfect poetry that is my life, on the anniversary marking one year since
the roofers knocked on our door, I got the results of the MRI of my brain and Ultrasound on my liver,
confirming what I already knew, that my brain and liver had suffered severe distress and damage with
lesions on my brain, ischemic changes in the brain and a hemangioma on my liver, along with advanced
inflammation in the sphenoid sinus which may account for the recurring meningitis, neck pain and vertigo. .
When I start to think about the results of the testing and what they could mean, I get a pang of fear in my
belly. In my human mind, when trying to piece it together, the fear grows and moves me to dark places but
when I move back into my heart and back into prayer, I am filled with the Holy Spirit knowing that God will
lead me back to health, just like I have been led through the labyrinth for the past 6 years. . I have been
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making slow progress with daily infrared sauna, detoxing the kidney, lymph, and liver with homeopathy
among many other things but the most powerful, has been God starting to deeply reveal all the things that
I have carried throughout my life, percolating below the surface, like the insidious energy of the toxic mold
hiding behind the walls, slowly poisoning us. . They say to get healthy and stay healthy, you must stop
doing the thing that made you sick, and so begins the deep dive into the psychosomatics of my mind, body,
and spirit. Pulling off the walls, to pull the poison out, my home a mirror, to me. . �Carrie Rose Koenig�"
"Bryan RosnerThank you for the kind delivery of this message. I hear you. For us, initially it was that we
were sure we got it all and our house was ripped apart for years so how would we have sold it? Now, it’s a
matter of we have no money to move nor would we ever get approved for financing. Mostly though, I’ve
just seen tons of people try to run from Mold and it just keeps showing up everywhere they go so they end
up like fugitives on the run. What does that also leave for the people who would move in here? I always told
God that I wouldn’t want to sell our home until I was sure it was safe for the next family as there is no way I
would knowingly allow this to happen to new owners like the previous owner did to us. I’m sure it’s safe
now as the kids and dogs have basically recovered and I’m making progress. But I hear you and I’m
thankful for this Occam’s razor observation. It’s too bad we don’t have something where a house could be
torn down and condemned with the loan being forgiven to prevent people from offloading toxic houses onto
unsuspecting people, passing the curse along. Lastly, I would leave you to ponder whether our physical
home is a representation of our subconscious mind in that wherever we go, there we are. We can’t outrun
the energies that manifest into our reality. Dicey and triggering I’m sure but it’s been my observation."
"Bryan Rosner I agree that a well remediated home would theoretically be safe for most and of course you
disclose but how do you reconcile that we know that 25% of the population is susceptible and that most
people don’t know that? �‍�" "Bryan RosnerI hear you. Let’s build homes from wood and paper, seal them
up so the don’t breathe and run water through them �. One thing I will say is that if 90% of homes can
make people with CIRS sick, even if we had left, how would we have found the needle in the haystack to
find a safe house? It’s just an intense journey no matter how you slice it as you know firsthand. I really
appreciate how much info you put out and how much you help people. �" "Bryan RosnerI get it! When we
do move, we will rent our place so that if a tenant ever had any inklings of an issue, they could move out. I
bet we’re so fun at dinner parties �" "Danyell MichaelsHi friend! He’s so lucky to have you. Yes, I would say
that your description matches what I experienced with the vision. The eye darting is called Nystagmus. I
will upload pictures of what I’m currently taking. I am not doing any more Lyme, Bartonella or Babesia
killers as I believe that infections are only active when we have a toxic cellular terrain (they mop up the
toxins) and when I do killers, I flare really bad due to the endotoxins. So I’m on a detox-forward protocol
and here is what has helped the dizziness the most: - Infrared sauna several times a week - NAET
treatments. I just had my practitioner purge mold in the vestibularcochlear nerve. I got the brain swelling
migraine for 11 days straight but when it broke, the dizziness is much better than it was and I hadn’t had
improvement in over a year! - I know that me and your son both get the recurring meningitis brain swelling
and neck pain. I had an MRI (I would suggest he get one too without contrast of course) and it shows
advanced inflammation in the sphenoid sinus. So if you look at sphenoid sinus infections (they are tucked
waay back there right behind the eyes), it can cause meningitis, neck pain, vertigo and vision issues!!! So
I’m going for a no-contrast CT scan and if they find infection, they want to suck it out in surgery. I did get
some help working with a functional neurologist named Andrew Brodyn at Landmark Chiro in PA (he does
video calls) and I always suggest working with my friend Adam Adam Padilla as he is a practitioner and
healed himself as well so he gets it on a deep level and is very knowledgeable. I couldn’t tolerate
Cholestyramine so I was doing Quicksilver ultrabinder and also tried CellCore biotoxin binder and I’ve used
TRS and PBX as well. Right now I’m on Heiltropfen zeolite powder that Adam got me into. It comes in
different particle sizes so you can start large and not cross the BBB and then graduate to smaller particle
size to go deeper. Always here to talk." "Julie KeithI never had that but my husband did. One full round of



Mold DTX did the trick" "Julie KeithYou can get it in a powder too:
https://www.moldtcm.com/products/moldtcm" "Barbara KoPau De Arco is an anti-fungal and also an
immune booster. Monolaurin and lysine are very good for viruses and I think Monolaurin is good for fungal
too" "Natasha BraggWe are slowly making some progress since I had surgery for an infection near my
brain. It takes a long time for the cranial nerves and the brain to heal" "Natasha Braggthank you! Surgery
was in May. Before that, I spent hours a day in bed with vertigo for two years but since then, it’s been
slowly improving. I still have jugular vein compression which is what is causing the swelling in the brain and
the atrophy, and may still need surgery for that - meeting with the surgeon on Tuesday" "Susie Clarke
SaundersThank you! This is from last year so there are a few more recent posts. I’ve been thinking of you
guys and have been meaning to reach out to see how she is doing. Yes, I am seeing him on Tuesday at
2:30! I need to decide if I’m going to have decompression surgery. I had major sinus surgery with him in
May for a mold infection near my brain that had caused years of vertigo and sleep apnea and I’m seeing
some improvements. I think cranial nerves take a long time to heal. Trying to determine if the brain
swelling, atrophy in my brain and white matter hyperintensities is due to the intracranial hypertension due
to jugular compression. How are you guys? I’ll PM you. Wrapping you in a big hug." "Kelli HeplerThank you,
Kelli! I’m making progress after surgery for infection near my brain that really messed up my brain, cranial
nerves and vestibular system. I I am seeing some improvements and I have full faith that I will heal, just
takes a long time I think. I love you and I’m sending you a huge hug." "Debbie Cardenas DooleyNo, it
showed a little bit on brain MRI and then was blatantly clear on the non-contact CT scan of the sinus. I
cannot believe I suffered for two entire years with an infection because the previous ENT didn’t run a scan
(and actually suggested that I get my vestibular system severed) �" "Sami WallingfordI did for years and
I’m going back to it'





















































{ Youtube
{ @kimballlighting3577 C Posted: Nov 14, 2023

{ System ID: 575303 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7QGpTnLvacE

After DOI
*Subject's most recent activity was an advertisement for stepping stone lights "RGB Stepping Stones"
"Bring magic to your experience with RGB stepping stones"
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Link to download video
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jhttps://www.facebook.com/groups/669443691468562/?multi_permalinks=875255267554069

After DOI
*Subject posted a detox/toxicity group page. Subject said that she was in year 6 of being disabled from
severe mold poisoning and Lyme/co-infections. "Hi! I'm new here and I'm on year 6 of being disabled from
severe mold poisoning and Lyme/co-infections. Last year, I did a mineral test and rebalancing program that
kicked off the worst 15 months of my life: Stabbing liver pain, insomnia, night sweats, diaherrea for months,
dizziness, vertigo, nystagmus, eye rash, gasping for air, heart palpitations and insane PTSD. Like go into a
crying panic attack due to startle response when a butterfly flew at me level of insane. I know I'm mercury
toxic as I swallowed a thermometer full of mercury as a kid and I tasted metal in my mouth the entire time.
I also still have an amalgam. Anyhow, I think I need minerals as mold strips them but after what happened
(I'm still not recovered to my crappy baseline), I'm scared. I also don't have a gall bladder and cannot
tolerate sulphur due to CBS gene. Here is the hair test and the supplements, was it just too much? Did I get
Vitamin A toxicity since I have mold? I am at a cross roads as my Dr left. I either find another mold/lyme Dr
and stay on that path, maybe I do mineral balancing? Does anyone have recommendations or feedback?
Thank you!"
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After DOI
*Subject wrote a reflection on 2023 *✨ Thank you, 2023: A Reflection ✨ The most challenging year of our
lives - a masterful bookend to the baptism of unraveling that began in 2018 - proved to be no match for my
moxie. . This was the year of our deliverance. And yet it did not come easy…the untangling of a complex
web woven over 6 years, rife with twists and turns, sprinkled with bated breath. . This year was a battle
that began at the end of a long journey, and at our most vulnerable. . Every obstacle attempted to entice us
to dance in the depths of our deepest fears, and we were asked yet again to fight, when we yearned deeply
for respite with the entirety of our beings. . A test of our wit, our adaptability, our resolve, and of our
wisdom to cultivate and to remain steadfast in our personal power amidst the eye of the storm. . And in
that personal power that we chose to hold, we rose and stood again for what was right - in our lawsuit,
against our insurance company, for social security, to re-build our home and to demystify the spinning of
my world in the vicegrip of vertigo. . God faithfully lead us, provided for us, connected us to the right
people and held our swords as we slayed dragons that had toyed with us in the turmoil. . The ashes are
settling and while the battlefield is barren, spinning and smoldering still, and with the dance of redemption
on the horizon, we rejoice. . For we lead ourselves through, minds and hearts in tact, with resolve,
discipline, trust, surrender, and inspired action that lit the labyrinth as we navigated the darkest void yet as
a family. . We head into 2024 with a new fire in our belly, to architect and build every pixel back-up in a
new template, to re-invent ourselves and to create our reality with a renewed focus on all of the possibility
held within the blank canvass before us. . This is the year of our restoration and redemption. Arms linked,
thoughts and hearts open wide to receive, knowing that the best is yet to come. ✨ � Carrie Rose Koenig � ✨"
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After DOI
*Subject posted in a sinus infection help group. She listed the surgeries she was being recommended and
asked if anyone had any success with them. She also posted her MRI and CT scan results. "Hello! I've
apparently got a sphenoid sinus infection with Aspergillus mold and strep. I am being recommended this
surgery: 1. Septoplasty for deviated septum 2. Turbinate reduction 3. Concha Bullosectomy to remove air
bubbbles 4. Maxillary Antrostomy: to clear sinus 5. Balloon Sphenoid Sinusplasty to clear the fungal
infection Has anyone had success with these surgeries? You can see the infection on the MRI and CT scan
images below." "Kortney EadsVertigo, nystagmus, eye rash, 24/7 dizziness, tinnitus, neck pain, jaw pain,
ear pain, staaabbbbbbing and pressure headaches. They had ruled out sinus issues because the “scope
looked good”. They ordered an MRI of my ear due to the ear issues but they ordered the wrong MRI and
ordered a brain MRI by mistake which is how they found it" "Mary SchaefferThank you, Mary! This is really
encouraging. I do not sleep well currently at all and I’m so glad to hear that the turbinate reduction was
also a success for you because there is someone in another sinus group who warns against that constantly.
My left turbinate is very large and is basically blocking my right airway."
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After DOI
*Subject listed, and sold, her pop-up trailer "This pop-up hardwall a-frame camper offers either two twin
beds with a dinette conversion bed, or you can convert the two twin beds to a king bed. There is a toilet
and an outdoor shower, and set-up only takes minutes. Make an offer"
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After DOI
*Subject mentioned 25 doctors, 18 new diagnoses, and future surgeries. She also said that she was gaslit
by doctors "Some of the strongest elements on Earth are born from such intensity, one would surmise they
would break, if we didn’t know better. . Diamonds forged by pressure and heat, iron by fire and blows. . Two
years ago, I was pulled to the deepest depths where only the one-eyed sea creatures mingle. The sun light
dancing its muted warmth in wavy patterns far above, suspended animation holding me fast, while life
happens somewhere out there, in the ethers. . The impression of my body neatly-etched into my couch,
eyes closed, world spinning, white coats, revolving doors, peddling drugs with no answers, until God laid a
golden road, brick by brick, to his best-and-brightest who have parted the seas. 25 doctors, 18 new
diagnoses, more surgery on the horizon, edification surpassing fear. . Yet the road to the wise ones wasn’t
navigated with compass and map. It was a twisted labyrinth requiring me to remain decidedly steadfast in
my resolve and sovereign over my body. . I flowed like a river beyond where I used to lose hope at the feet
of Dr.’s who gaslit me, to those who were destined to shine the light of their craft into the deep sea of
symptoms that held me suspended in a void of nothingness. . The past two years have sculpted me through
pressure, heat and blows. Morphed me into a completely new being through the process of unraveling and
reclamation. . My resolve forged of iron, unwavering in my grit, and my mind pressed into a diamond,
strong and clear in my vision, un-marred by outside forces. . My deepest desire has always been to live a
life of depth, of meaning, of purpose. A life filled with philosophy, poetry, growth and love. Surrounded by
people who are actively evolving into the best version of themselves, living their passion and purpose. . I’ve
had a vision of my life since I was born. I know that I am meant for a life of health, wealth, community,
travel, and adventure, and I know that I am meant to lead, to walk others through transformation, and back
to their power. . While my vision feels like the muted warmth of the sun dancing far above me while I swim
in the deep, I know I will rise to bask in the sun, leveraging the wisdom cultivated in the darkness to serve. .
Here is to 45, to starting over, to the tipping point, where the river of my life flows toward the oneness of
the sea, to my destiny of abundance and vitality, and onto the beautiful painting of my existence that has
yet to be created on the blank canvas of potentiality. . Thank you, God. �✨ Carrie Rose Koenig ✨� Picture
from Thailand adventures to inspire getting well and back to living"
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After DOI
*Subject was seen standing with family at Casa Bonita in Lakewood, Colorado "I had a great time at Casa
Bonita with my daughter and family last night. Throwback to when my kids were little!"
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After DOI
Koenig et al v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company, S.I.
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After DOI
*Post about health and mold. "As I bid adieu to the year that illuminated the deep, penetrating down to
where myriad medical enigmas held me, a sense of hope and liberation permeates every cell, leaving me
buzzing with excitement at the prospect of what my future holds. . In the spirit of potentially helping others,
and in the energy of bringing closure to this chapter for myself, I am sharing some of the revelations as I
set my eyes on my future, and step into a new era of reclamation. . In the Spring of 2022, a glimmer of light
and life began to shine through the 5-year chrysalis of healing from mold poisoning, and we took the kids to
Glenwood Hot Springs. Unaware of how mast cell activation can turn your connective and soft tissues to
taffy, I dove off the diving board and scorpioned my neck and spine. When I came up, my vision was
spinning in a whirl, akin to the kaleidoscope of those mid-nineties Fruitopia commercials. . For 2.5 years,
I’ve was held in a vortex of vertigo, spinning my world right round like a record baby, no one able to
untangle the mystery of the tilt-a-whirl my life had become. . The neurologist who I waited 6 months to see,
scoffing at my insistence that my brain was swelling and that I was developing dementia, refusing the
NeuroQuant MRI, trying to pedal me her drugs instead. . The ENT, un-phased by the MRI results showing
fluid in the Sphenoid sinus, laughing at my research showing that this could cause disturbance to the
vestibular and visual processing centers, suggesting that I simply “sever my vestibular system all
together”, because, you know, "that should do it.". . My relentless pursuit of the truth, landing me at the
feet an affable, unassuming genius – a self-proclaimed instrument of the divine – Dr. Hepworth, who solved
every riddle in the first 5-minutes of meeting him: . My jugular vein compressed, rendering me - as he
hilariously calls it, “septically frustrated”. With the jugular unable to return blood from the head to the
heart, the blood and trapped CSF builds pressure, causing severe headaches, blood flow changes, and
poisoning of the brain, leading to swelling, atrophy and cell death. Essentially, toilet brain. . My vagus nerve
(which runs the autonomic nervous system), is pinched, causing wild fluctuations in heart rate and
breathing, jolting me awake with heart-racing, gasping for air, triggering the complete meltdown of my
nervous system causing C-PTSD, insomnia, digestive issues and fatigue. . The cherry on top, a severe
Aspergillus mold and strep infection in the sphenoid sinus, attacking my visual system and cranial nerves,
triggering rapid eye movement, resulting in vertigo…a rare (2%) serious infection with potentially
catastrophic consequences, requiring surgery. . Further testing confirmed everything I had been explaining
to white coats and clip boards for years: -Vestibular testing showed my balance system was shot. -Eye
testing revealed nystagmus, bi-nocular vision and convergence insufficiency, my eyes unable to work in
concert, scrambling my vision. -The NeuroQuant MRI that the neurologist refused, showed brain swelling in
every area of the brain, blood flow changes (ischemia), white matter hyper-intensities and atrophy in the
caudate nucleus which processes visual movement. -The Atlas Orthogonal chiropractor found atlantoaxial
subluxation, misalignment in the key cervical junction that runs everything that feeds the brain through it,
pinching off critical systems, causing disruption in flow. -The Spine Dr finding a potential CSF leak and likely
needed disc replacement between C5/C6 Major sinus surgery this past Summer found that I had 40%
breathing capacity on only one side, due to swollen turbinate’s, bone spurs, deviated septum and a walled-
off sphenoid cavity carrying severe infection, all causing oxygen deprivation to the brain and massive
inflammation and atrophy. . It’s only been a few months since the vertigo has lessened. My brain, eyes,
cranial nerves, and vestibular system still mending the rubble that the tornado of infection left in its wake.
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My outer vision sometimes still wavy, my balance often still wobbly, my internal compass still seasick on a
boat some days. . I still have a long way to go, and the horizon still likely holds jugular decompression
surgery this Spring, potentially rendering me ‘that cool girl on the internet with the wicked neck scar’, TBD.
. After 7 years of illness, I am claiming year 1 of regeneration and reclamation. Reclaiming the beauty and
wisdom that God cultivated for me to share with the world, moving from the darkness of isolation, to
building a community of heart-lead philosophers and lighthouses that beckon others to the shores of respite
from the stormy seas, re-igniting the life force within. . Every day, I focus on creating small ways to expand
my freedom and capability, building evidence of the future that I am calling in by feeling, believing and
acting from the space of my future self - healing, happy, and dancing through life. . As I reflect on the life of
adventure I had before I got sick, I am filled with the energy of remembrance of how richly I have lived, and
I cast the line of this energy into the field of potentiality, calling in an even brighter second half of my life,
with many more adventures to come. Thank you for the 7-year incubator, God. Mid-life glow-up
commence." "Carrie JohnsonIt’s really just an explanation of what happened to my spine. I basically hit my
face at an angle which hurt my neck and my legs whipped behind my back and over my head (like a
scorpion)" "Sydney HaustraliaThank you so much! Yes, our house that had the mold is in Colorado. The
lower level got mold from the 2018 100-year rains and a fireplace leak and then in 2022, hail busted
through our roof boots and polluted the whole roof." "Sydney HaustraliaMols is super common in Colorado
just for the simple fact that we run water pipes through paper walls. Also the foam insulation is a huge
problem as it can contract and creates humidity which can pollute a whole wall. We also build homes too
tight so they don’t breathe, and we wall in homes after rainstorms too quickly, not allowing the wood to dry.
Anyhow, it’s super common in CO" "Debbie Cardenas DooleyI only paid my $150 deductible. It was another
$45k out-of-pocket year but not on this! It wasn’t really worth anything though other than for legal use - I
knew my brain was swelling. I guess it was good to learn of the atrophy in the visual center but I knew it
was going to be as bad as it was and it hasn’t changed treatment in any way" "Debbie Cardenas Dooley For
the sinuses, I needed surgery because I had many things that were blocking drainage so any infection
couldn’t be cleared. For the compression: decompression surgery. If Eagles syndrome (elongated styloid
strangling the jugular), they simply remove it, sometimes they find old lymph nodes nodes that had been
infected and are now scarred etc. I’m probably having it in mid April" "Tatiana TanenbaumHi Tatiana! I’m so
sorry you’ve been through so much too. I think I may have a CSF leak too as the IH started after meningitis
lumbar punctures 25 years ago. I’m going jugular surgery first and then will consider a blind blood patch
with Dr Callen if needed. I didn’t mention the Lyme but for years, we thought I had Advaned Neurological
Lyme, Bartonella, Babesia and EBV. Those infections are there, but it’s due to the mold. Mold tanks the
immune system and also the mitochondria which disables the cell from taking oxygen in or kicking toxins
out, creating a toxic cellular terrain with cells in cell danger response. It creates a bog like terrain and the
bugs are there to mop up the toxins to keep us alive. I would bet nearly anything that the underlying issue
is mold poisoning, especially if your son is affected too. Mold causes mast cell activation which degrades
connective and soft tissues and causes chronic inflammatory response syndrome which causes systemic
inflammation. Inflammation and loss connective tissue causes instability and compressions. Have you done
a mycotoxin urine test or the my Myco blood lab antigen test? Or tested your house with the ERMI test? The
ERMI test for your house is the place to start because if it’s hot, you can start detoxing the mycotoxins.
Toxic mold produces toxic chemicals called mycotoxins and they poison the body so anyone who has mold
illness, also has infections like Lyme and Co activate. We have to ask ourselves, why is our body not
fighting it off especially when you likely have taken antibiotics or herbal tinctures to kill the pathogens. The
answer is due to systemic toxicity from mycotoxins, pesticides, chemicals, and heavy metals in my
experience. I’m wrapping you in a big hug and we are always here if you ever need a local friend who
understands. My kids got very sick too and are just starting to get better. I have a 10-year-old and an
almost 7-year-old." "Erik Nelson The first exposure I had to this idea was when I discovered German New



Medicine and the 5 Biological Laws. When we experience unexpected shocks in our life, based on our
emotional response to those shocks, our body begins a biological process. They believe that we are one
with all organisms and that our bodies will work with organisms to help break down the conflict. An
example would be experiencing a death fright where you think you’re going to die. The body will start
generating expanded lung tissue to expand your ability to breathe. When the death fright passes and the
extra tissue is no longer needed, organisms will come in, to destroy and break down the excess tissue. If
you had a scan, the scan would reveal a tumor which would be the expanded tissue and you would be
diagnosed with lung cancer when really it is just a natural process. If you did not intervene, you would get
“sick” as the tuberculosis breaks down and you expel the no longer needed tissue. It’s like if there was a
house on fire, and we see that there are lots of firetrucks there, us blaming the firetrucks for causing the
fire. Think of how Candida can hold so much times it’s body weight in toxins. We “find” the “extra” Candida
“overgrowth” and kill it, releasing the excess toxins that the Candida was storing, leaving us in a “hanging
healing”. The Candida in this case was there, to assist us by mopping up the toxins. The one exception to
GNM and the idea that emotions cause biological processes, is poisoning. So with mold illness, they believe
that fungal colonization wouldn’t be an issue and would be for us but the rub comes in around mycotoxin
poisoning because mycotoxins are a chemical poison so it would stand to reason that it falls outside the
GNM model. Poison is poison. However, the idea that when we are poisoned and our cells are in cell danger
response, not allowing oxygen into the cell, nor able to push toxins out, we become a system of toxic
cellular terrain so the bugs that activate, are actually there to save our lives by eating all the toxins and
metals in our lymph. It is a fascinating study and you can actually see the impacts of the shocks/conflicts on
brain scans, but it certainly asks us to surrender everything we think we know about the body and what
makes us “sick”, let alone, what “sickness” actually is. If you’re interested, I would follow Dr Melissa Sell.
She has YouTube videos and an academy. Gabe Roberts also does parallel work around how shocks impact
us in the quantum realm where he has a practice around re-framing this in the holographic to correct the
root impact. Dr Alvin DeLeon is who I see. He is out of Canada and it’s only $45/session but he books out 6
or so weeks. You could also join some GNM groups. I think Dr. Joe Dispenza hints at this as well in his
becoming supernatural book in his work that emotional impacts cause “disease." "William KoenigI’m still
disabled with vertigo and sickness, but I’m having major surgery on Monday that may help me to recover.
God is so good."
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After DOI
*Subject wrote about her reflections on her life and forgiving herself "The journey back to health and
wholeness is a journey back to our heart. . The return to the truth of our soul. . The disintegration of the
false archetypes we cocooned ourselves within. . The integration of the parts of us that we had rejected in
the past. . True health begins with love, grace, compassion, and forgiveness for yourself. . Welcoming back
fractured pieces that we left in our wake, allowing us to move toward the brightness and warmth of our
future – restored to wholeness, to the pure divinity within us, the blank canvass of potentiality awaiting the
brush strokes of our next creation. . These stream-of-conscious reflections of my 45-years of lived
experience, brought forth pieces that were calling for forgiveness, whether a fleeting season, or a paradigm
that carved deep grooves of flow through my life. . I am releasing it all as I look out the front windshield,
channeling the vision of my hand out the window, sun beating down, hair whipping in the wind, belting my
favorite song, heading into the adventure of my future, free from the distortions of the past. . . .
Forgiveness and the Hawaiian Ho’oponopono prayer: . Carrie, I’m sorry, please forgive me, thank you, I love
you. . I forgive you for all that time that you hid your depth and the poetry that has burned in your soul
since strawberry-blonde pigtails framed freckled cheeks. . I forgive you for the moments you were
serenaded by the illusion that you weren’t good enough, that you didn’t belong, and possibly never would. .
I forgive you for those old stories of how we couldn’t take up space, or dare to bare our soul, simply to bask
in the beauty of full expression. . I forgive you for the times that you allowed whispers of disconnection to
twist their way into your mind, to weave themselves into your tapestry of beliefs and feelings, creating a
chasm of separation, driving you to try harder to succeed and belong. . I forgive you for dampening the
dazzle of a life full of wonder and possibilities that danced in your eyes as a little girl. . I forgive you for
every time you trespassed against yourself and didn’t speak your truth. . I forgive you for the old dichotomy
between the realms of love that you held for others to dance their lives within - the rivers of forgiveness in
which you floated the world - and the contrast of the depth of compassion and grace in which you used to
meet yourself. . I forgive you for how you used to give more than you had, and yet struggled to allow
yourself to receive – unless you had ‘earned it’ fair and square. . I forgive you for those years gone by when
you used to only dance with the magic of your soul in the dark, for fear that the wind of the world would
blow her out, for fear that she was too bright, and that one day, she may burn out of control, disintegrating
what you had constructed to hide her, to hold her, to keep her secret wildness safe. . I forgive you for every
time that you went against your grain, against the wind, against your knowing, and against yourself, all in
contrast to your deep and intrinsic knowing of your personal power. . I forgive you for the frequency of the
energy that used to propel you, and that you confused it with “drive”. . I forgive you for when you looked
for external validation, instead of sourcing from within. . I forgive you for the times when you lived in
defiance of trust and surrender, hummingbird-heart flitting about in search of the next flowers nectar to
keep you flying. . I forgive you for those old patterns of giving others the forgiveness and trust that you
craved for yourself. . I forgive you that you felt dirty and disconnected from the divine love that God
created you from, because of that terrible thing that he did to you, and I forgive you for carrying the
distorted belief for all that time - that you were to blame. . I forgive you for those years that you blamed
yourself for the loss of your sweet baby girl. . I forgive you for when you chose to work yourself so far past
your capacity, that you started to be blind to the simple beauty of existence. . I forgive you for those times
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when you ignored the wisdom of your body, allowing your mind to gaslight amid a storm within, for
pressing on, pulling the last brick that would crumble the tower. . I forgive you for that for all that time that
you thought desire was a dirty word, pushing it down to maintain your “purity”. . I forgive you for the
illusion of perfection you had created, that manifested as an untenable pressure to perform. . I forgive you
for all the times you believed that you needed to give something for people to want you around. . I forgive
you for when you lost touch with your soul and burned it all down, to find yourself again. . Through the
journey of unraveling and reclamation, I love you. I forgive you, and I will never abandon you again. . Carrie
Rose Koenig"
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After DOI
*Post about health. "Last Summer I had major sinus surgery, and 4 months later, the vertigo that spun my
world for the past several years disappeared! From September 5 – January 13th, I was semi-functional, for
the first time in years. . I moved my legs and expanded my lungs on little hikes among the Evergreens, I
tasted warm food amid conversation and laughter while out to eat, we took the kids to the holiday walk for
the first time ever, we decorated cookies, we danced under disco lights with crazy hats and glasses amid
homemade toffee breaks with the kids on NYE, , and the take-back of my life, culminated in me seeing
Shakedown Street at the Little Bear, my first time out in 3 years. Albeit slow and small, I basked in the taste
of what it was like, to come back to life. . I cried tears of gratitude, and I started to plan things. Maybe I
could have friends again, maybe I could trail run again, maybe I could snowboard, or grow a garden again,
maybe I could launch a business, maybe I could experience life with my kids. I started to dream of a future
again, envisioning the 7-years of the destruction of our health and finances due to toxic mold poisoning in
the rear-view. . But the day after a I posted my beacon of hope on Facebook, I blew my nose, a blood clot
came out, and the vertigo, eye rash, nystagmus, convergence insufficiency, binocular vision, hearing loss,
neck pain and dizziness came flooding back in an instant. . While I spun in bed, I did not allow myself to be
leveled. I maintained my vision of reclamation. I held the conviction that I would solve the mystery. I used
medical AI to vet the threads of my instincts, I felt the mysticism, and applied logic, and I followed
breadcrumb to breadcrumb, along the golden brick road to the answers I was seeking. . In the hands of an
osteopath, who found that my occiput and temporal bones were twisted inward, compressing my brain
stem. . To Michael Hane, who found that I had Atlas (C1 vertebrae - how your skull connects to your spine)
dislocation (likely from birth, made acute from the diving board accident), compressing vital veins and
nerves, in an area called "The Mouth of God", the alleged meeting point between the physical and spiritual
world - the Seat of the Soul, sending us on a road trip to have his treatment to re-set the Atlantoaxial joint,
meeting him in Santa Fe. . Finally, back to the discerning eye of Dr. Hepworth, the first Doctor ever who
didn’t scoff at me and try to put me on Prozac when I told him that my brain was swelling. Instead, he
looked me square in the eyes and said, “I believe you, I know what this is, and I will not leave your side
until we get you better.” . On Wednesday this past week, as I lay on the bench at the Dr's office spinning, I
learned that my instincts to insist on another CT were right, as it revealed a logical explanation for all these
symptoms, and we reviewed the complex surgery that will give me my life back. . On March 10, I will lay on
a cold steel table, under bright lights and the skill of an affable genius who will reconstruct me in a complex
vein, skull and sinus surgery that carries risks of damage to cranial nerves, but when you’re holding at 17 in
Blackjack and you're set on a win, you ask the dealer to hit. . It’s a complex procedure and many times, he
is performing one, maybe two of these at one time, but he is a self-proclaimed instrument of the divine, and
he is sure that I can handle all 4 of these at once: . Cranial CSF Leak Surgery: I have holes in my skull (!!),
that are allowing cerebrospinal fluid to leak into my eyes which is what is causing the vertigo, nystagmus
and vision issues that have spun me right round’, baby, right round’ for 3 years! I suspected this in my
research, which is why I insisted on a CT scan. . Jugular Vein De-Compression Surgery: The jugular vein (like
the Wu Tang Clan - also nothing to f*%k with), returns blood from the head to the heart, and mine is
blocked on the right, which causes intracranial hypertension (horrible pressure headaches) as the blood
builds with nowhere to go. It also prevents toxic cerebrospinal fluid from leaving the brains detox
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(glymphatic) system, holding toxic CSF fluid against the brain, causing neuron death, brain fog and
cognitive decline (that the “neurologist” assured me I could not possibly be experiencing). In surgery, he
will cut my neck open and run the length of the jugular vein to unblock anything preventing flow. He may
have to shave my vertebrae, cut elongated styloid bones, remove diseased lymph nodes from the
meningitis in my 20’s, or untangle cranial nerves which can result in nerve impairment for up to a year
impacting swallowing, talking, moving your face, head and arm, but when you have no quality of life, you
make bets in perfect faith that God rewards bravery. . Sinus Surgery: Structural issues are causing oxygen
deprivation in the brain and are preventing drainage to boot requiring my Turbinates to be re-sectioned,
and my septum to be corrected. . Eustachian Tube Balloon: Due to all the pressure and fluid, my tube
doesn’t function which has disabled my vestibular system, so he will balloon it back open. . It’s interesting
looking back on my life, I can see how my body has been trying to show me these things for years – all
symptoms of atlas misalignment and genetic inhibited detox pathways causing dysautonomia, PoTS, MCAS
and hEDS and susceptibility to biotoxin illness. . -I was born with pigeon-feet, and had frequent strep throat
on the right side, along with Mitral Valve prolapse due to hyper-mobility causing heart valve instability -The
47- degree curve of my spine that required a 5-disc fusion when I was 15 -The 10+ years of stomach
paralysis and the paralysis and removal of my gall bladder that mystified doctors, no one bothering to look
at the function of the vagus nerve that runs digestion -The genetics that hinder my ability to detox heavy
metals (MTHFR) and disable my ability to detox biotoxins (HLA-DR genes), causing damage to the
mitochondria, creating cell danger response and mast cell activation which degrades connective tissue. . As
I recover from surgery, I will continue to construct my future by imagining that the best is yet to come: -I
will write my book (I've already started!) -I will be running the trails of my backyard mountains this
Summer, heart pumping, feet flying over Earth. -I will be dancing to great music. -I will launch a podcast,
because boy, do I have some stories of magic to share. -I will launch a coaching business leveraging all my
executive experience and the wisdom I have gained in the dismantling, to walk others back to their power. -
I will find a group of friends who are on a path of personal development and authenticity and who love to
explore this beautiful world, see great music, and have adventures. -I will plug into my community and
create relationships for myself and our kids. It's funny because it's been there, all along. The head tilt, my
right eye a bit higher than the left, the 60% hearing loss in my right ear, the digestive issues, the shortness
of breath and the level 11 pain at the base of my skull. . The signs whispering, from the functional
neurologist who told me that I had some sort of blockage on the right and who noticed my misaligned eye -
why I always watched tv with my head turned as a kid. . The naturopath who told me that a "tree fell in my
river, blocking flow". . Even my own backyard, on the side of the mountain in Evergreen, a mirror to my
internal landscape. For years, runoff waters sprouted growth between the sandstone patio matrix, dirt
covered the sinking corners of the pathway stones, muddy dog prints decorated our white hexagon kitchen
tile floor, and rain always sent us into a tizzy, until we paid a landscaper to sculpt the land, channeling
waters to where they should be, leaving a pristine, pressed cement patio, allowing our nervous systems a
sign of relief. My backyard, now perfect, no matter the weather, a premonition of what is to come. Let the
landscaping commence." "Joel Zeiner Thank you friend! I even had Ophelia's and Boulder Theater on my
calendar but I'm sure I'll be up and dancing again soon to your amazing talent! Thanks for giving me one of
the best nights in years at the Little Bear." "Melissa Koch Formby Thank you, Melissa and thank you for your
prayers. Your words moved me deeply as I have felt like a failure to my kids. I used to be successful, active
and fun but God has shown me that now I'm deeply present, with higher wisdom and empathy and that
this, is the gift I get to give my kids. We are all so close from going through the thick of it the past 7 years
and I am so grateful for it, even though it's been very hard." "Jess Ferrigno Thank you! Feel free to PM me
as well but as a baseline, I would test your body for mycotoxins with a urine test and do a hair mineral
analysis for heavy metals. So many symptoms these days are due to genetic inhibited detox pathways
causing systemic toxicity (chemicals, mycotoxins, pesticides, metals). I'd meet with a naturopath and also



take this test to see if you have Chronic Inflammatory Response: www.VCSTest.com" "Jess Ferrigno Also
sharing this in case any of this resonates: https://youtu.be/JTfo06YeTOM Toxicity though is such a huge
component as it leaves the body in cell danger response with mitochondrial impact and affects all 11
systems of the body. Also look into Atlas subluxation. So you could go to an Atlas Orthogonal chiropractor
and they will take details x-rays of the craniocervical junction - atlas and axis. Or call Michael Hane who
does a one-time re-seating of the atlas joint called Atlas Activation. Atlas issues can cause mast cell
activation which causes inflammation and connective tissue erosion, and dysautonomia which impacts the
autonomic nervous system impacting breathing, digestion and heart. Feel free to reach out any time. PS:
I'm telling you, medical AI has given me so many answers." "Neysha Moore Hi! Girl, this is intracranial
hypertension from vascular compression. It could also be sinus as well. I had two ENT's tell me my sinuses
were fine when I in fact had an insane infection in the sphenoid and all sorts of drainage issues that were
creating sleep apnea! See if you can come to Denver to see Dr Hepworth. He specializes in sinuses and
these compressions along with cranial CSF leaks which could cause what you're describing too. I had a
jugular ultrasound with the Eagles Protocol to determine the compression. Basically, they measure it
"normal" , then make you "bare down" and squeeze everything and then measure again as that creates
inflammation. The CT (I always refuse contrast) is what showed the sinus issues and the cranial leak. I know
way too much about this and I'm happy to help you in any way I can so always feel free to reach out. I'll
post you a little video about jugular vein compression (which in an of itself can even cause cranial leaks)."
"Neysha Moore MRI can show a small portion of the sinus, just a bit of the sphenoid which is where I had
fluid/infection. Are you on good mast cell support? Ketotifen helps us a lot. MCAS, hEDS and PoTS are all
related and typically are rooted in things like Atlas dislocation which compresses the Vagus nerve causing
dysautonomia resulting in the shortness of breath, PoTS and even MCAS. Jugular compression can cause
this as well which can be caused by elongated styloid bones that can be trimmed. I would also test for
mold, like stat if you haven’t yet. The ERMI dust test is the way to go (happy to explain why I think that)
and testing your urine for mycotoxins." "For the sinuses, you really want a non-contrast CT scan and for Dr
Hepworth in Colorado to read it if you can get in with him. He treats all the vascular stuff too but yes,
sinuses can also cause sleep apnea. I had 3 ENT Dr’s tell me I had no problem with my sinuses when I had
enlarged turbinates with air bubbles and filled with fluid, bone spur, deviated septum and walled-off
sphenoid full of infection! Dr Hepworth found all those things when no one else saw them. Always here if
you need someone to brainstorm with. I’d take this test too: Www.VCStest.com" "Neysha MooreThis is all
standard with mold poisoning because the mycotoxins are chemicals that disable the immune system
allowing Lyme & Co and things like EBV to come out, as are SIBO and SIFO. I have exactly those symptoms
from jugular compression which causes the terrible headaches and neck pain and then it can cause cranial
leaks which is the weird fishbowl, starry feeling in the head with the vision issues. Can you test your house
and come to Denver to see Dr Hepworth? In the meantime, you could go to an atlas orthogonal chiropractor
for your atlas. Or come to Denver over spring break and have the one time atlas activation treatment from
Michael Hane who does a massage tool that allows the ligaments to let go to allow the Atlas to move into
the right place. Getting your C1 checked and put black into place is key, along with managing mast cells as
they wreak havoc with inflammation and also degrade soft and connective tissues." "Vanessa DipkoThus
just shows the mold infection in the sphenoid sinus that he did surgery on last year." "Vanessa DipkoYes I
had Aspergillus and strep growing in my sphenoid sinus which is right by the brain and optic nerve. He did
major sinus surgery on me last May to open and clear both sphenoids, remove bone spurs, reduce
turbinates and remove concha bullosa air bubbles and fix my septum. Turns out I had sleep apnea due to
blockages. 4 months after the surgery, I had improvement in the vertigo for a few months but I was still sick
from mold poisoning so it was a it better but still not super functional." "Vanessa DipkoThank you! I had
surgery yesterday on the jugular, sinus, skull and ear so I’m on the mend for 6 weeks. �" "Vanessa
DipkoThank you and you’re 100% right. I’ve gotten a lot of help from AI Dr. It has been a long road to



answers. I even had one ENT tell me I should sever my vestibular system!" "Surjo BanerjeeThank you! I do
have sleep issues but no one has mentioned a damaged pineal gland so this is new info, thank you! I did
have leaks near there and mold/strep in the sphenoid. Should I investigate this further and if so, how? I’ve
been prescribed SSRI/SNRI drugs for many years but I’ve never taken them. I just had jugular
decompression surgery on Monday that took it from 1/8” to 3/4”due to lymph nodes and styloid strangling
drainage, sinus surgery and cranial CSF leak repair and I have brain swelling, ischemia and atrophy of the
caudate nucleus (visual processing) causing nystagmus, convergence insufficiency and bi-nocular vision
and vertigo. Thank you so much for your wisdom and help �✨�" "Surjo Banerjee I also had a neuroquant MRI
that showed: 1. Intracranial hypertension from jugular compression 2. Swelling in parenchyma and cortical
grey matter 3. Atrophy of the caudate nucleus helps process visual information and control movement. It's
involved in working memory, cognitive function, and emotions. 4. Borderline swelling of hippocampus 5.
White matter hyperintensities 6. Ischemic changes I have chronic inflammatory response syndrome, mast
cell activation, and hypermobile EDS so it seems to be a cycle of inflammation, thick blood and
compressions affecting blood flow to, from and within the brain but the jugular decompression should
alleviate one aspect of the cycle, as should the patching of the 6 cranial leaks."
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After DOI
*Subject's name is mentioned in the caption. "� Big news! Last week Colorado HB25-1202 passed 8-4 out of
the House Energy & Environment Committee and is now headed to the House Appropriations Committee! A
huge THANK YOU to Jessica McQuade Mold Mentor, LLC, Jenny Johnson, Linda Kilis, Carrie Koenig, Justin
Morris, Lisa Robinette, Ashley Spanovich, Lauren Taylor, and everyone who testified or supported this
critical mold awareness legislation. Your voices were heard, and our legislators listened! �️� Stay updated
on this bill and all of our policy work at ChangeTheAirFoundation.org/policy-advocacy #MoldAwareness
#HealthyHomes #ChangeTheAir #AdvocacyMatters "
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After DOI
*Post about health. "Two tales of the surgery I had 11 days ago, from the facts to a wander down a misty
trail into the wooded enclave of meaning. . LEFT BRAIN - Surgery Synopsis: The surgical goal was to patch
and clear drainage pathways to, from, and within the brain, to resolve vertigo, vision issues, headaches,
brain fog, brain swelling and atrophy. -Right jugular vein was unblocked, restoring flow from 95% blocked at
1/8” to ¾” after being freed from calcified styloid bone and entangled lymph nodes. - 6 cerebrospinal fluid
leaks in my skull of the sphenoid sinus were patched. -Sinus surgery corrected the deviated septum and
enlarged turbinates. -Eustachian tubes ballooned opened. Recovery will take a full year with no walking,
bending, lifting or twisting for up to 12 weeks. . RIGHT BRAIN - Mystical Tapestry of Poetry: Since surgery, I
have been deep in what can only be called a ceremony. A baptism. A portal to a new way of being as God
restores the flow of life force within. . The jugular vein is said to be a gateway to higher consciousness. The
connection between our physical and spiritual bodies. A portal of expression of embodied inner truth. The
incision in my neck revealing mine to be choked by 95% to 1/8”, severing blood flow to my heart, trapping
toxic CSF poisoning my brain, all while allegedly low-key subduing the actualization of my true expression,
according to the mystics. . In reflection, I see that it became strangled 25 years ago, on my very first day of
my first career job, when I cut off my long, strawberry-blonde hair, and traded my secret desire for
something more, for a suit and heels - waking up with meningitis, spending my first week of my new career
in the hospital. My brain swelled seemingly beyond the confines of my skull leaving 25+ years of hearing
loss, pressure headaches, skull and neck pain to unfurl as the infected lymph nodes secretly tangled and
crushed the flow of my life force. . On Monday, March 10, a self-proclaimed “instrument of the divine”
genius surgeon who solved the riddle, set my jugular vein free. Untangled, unhindered, swelling
immediately to ¾”, free to flow to its full capacity, delivering blood and oxygen like a raging river to dry
and barren tributaries, no more eddies of blood or cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) stagnating in my brain, the tree
that fell and blocked my river, pulled out of the current. . During the sinus surgery to straighten the septum
and re-section the turbinates, he also demystified the enigma of the vertigo that has spun me like a record
for years. . My cerebrospinal fluid - the holy spirit water that runs through our beings like a river of life,
protecting, cleansing and nourishing our brain and nervous systems - was discovered to be leaking through
6 holes in my skull into a deep cavern behind my eyes. . Since Summer 2022, spinal fluid bathed my optic
nerve, creating wavy patterns in my vision. It seeped deep into my brainstem, warping my vestibular
system, rocking me on a boat on solid ground. It eroded the caudate nucleus – the visual processing center
of the brain, and it sent cranial nerves into seizure, bolting my eyes side-to-side, creating years of
debilitating nystagmus and vertigo, my world spinning in a spiral of devolution. . The breach was not
happenstance. The levee that broke, flooded a sacred enclave regarded as the “seat of the soul”. A
chrysalis housed in the butterfly-shaped sphenoid bone; a cavern thought to create the electromagnetic
frequency that powers the pineal gland said to catalyze spiritual transformation, flooded with the anointing
oil of God. . The vertigo swirled my outer vision, sent me to my back, spinning in bed, crying into God’s
embrace, but as I disintegrated in suspended animation, I was held, nourished, sculpted, transformed. Like
a river that polishes jagged edges of rocks into smooth stones, God flowed into my inner vision, steeping
me in His wisdom, restoring my ability to see beyond what my outer vision could comprehend. . "The eye is
the lamp of the body. If your eyes are good, your whole body will be full of light." (Matthew 6:22). . This
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Spring, marks 7 years of the dissolution – the composting - of my family’s life. God distilling and tilling us
into nutrient dense soil from which new, more powerful life will form. . And as bright green buds begin to
push through dark, damp, soil reaching for the light, a wellspring of hope and renewal springs forth from my
soul, knowing that I am refined, purified, and on a path to recovery to be the beacon of love, service and
inspiration that God designed me to be. I have a long road ahead as recovery can take a year and I may not
see improvements even for 6 months and yet, I am thrilled that I'm on a new road with the potential for
recovery. This painting called the Blessing by John Moseley feels like the perfect depiction of the past 3
years. You can buy it here if you love it as much as I do (It's on my birthday list this year).
https://www.moseleyart.com/product-page/the-blessing" "Suzy Winton Kleiner I have done over 6 figures of
cleanses with so many herbal tinctures, it's bananas. I do think that pathogens for sure get out of balance
with poisoned systems and inability to drain. When I heal, I'm going to re-test again to see if there is still
anything to deal with like this. Thank you! Yes, I truly do believe that all of the toxins we ingest these days
is a huge underpinning of illness and the environmental toxins from mold." "Kat Aomal Thanks, friend! It a
year-long recovery so I'm not feeling the best quite yet but I'm sitting up a few hours a day now so movin'
on up. Right?! I legit told every single doctor that it feels like recurring meningitis and they all just tried to
get me on Prozac which I never did." "Karla M Vavold Thank you friend. I am optimistic even with a long
recovery ahead. It's Dr. Hepworth in Denver at Denver Sinus Solutions" "Carrie JohnsonThe head pain has
been intense. I’m an eternal optimist and I’m pretty tough and I grossly underestimated how hard recovery
would be likely due to adding the sinus surgery and the cranial leak patching. It only took a few hours - I
think 3 and yes, there is a venous outflow group where there is a community of people who are moving
through this as well so it’s a blessing to have support. I’d love to be in a documentary to bring awareness to
these things. It’s shocking that it’s taken so many years to get to answers when my symptoms were text
book. Thank you for your prayers �"
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After DOI
*Subject's most recent activity was a shared memory of a post about a river "Listen to the river sing sweet
songs to rock my soul �" April 17, 2022 "The River: 2 of 9 The river has nurtured my soul from the dawn of
my origin. Alive, powerful and nourishing - dancing with divine surrender on its path to destiny – following a
deep call to become one with the sea. Flowing with reckless abandon, sun glinting on drops, through the
driving rain, meandering through meadows, cascading over cliffs, relentlessly surrendering itself forward,
tumbling into the unknown. The oneness we seek deep in our souls, mirrors what the river seeks from the
sea and yet, we can find ourselves fighting. Fearing the next bend into the unknown, spiraling into
stagnation in the eddy’s, losing ourselves in the turbulent rapids, trying to take a stand…to stop our
descent…to swim upstream…when all we have to do, is surrender. Surrender to the unfolding. We are on
our journey to our oneness with ourselves and our creator. Trust. Breathe. Float and feel the mystery, the
excitement, the anticipation of the reunion with our greatest desire. Our destiny awaits. � Carrie Rose
Koenig�"

https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig
/claimant/26836?feed_id=575338&feed_link=https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10236990568083339&feed_system_id=10236990568083339&claimant_id=26836
https://www.facebook.com/CarrieRoseKoenig/posts/10236990568083339






G Other
G USPhoneBook.com C Posted: Apr 23, 2025

G System ID: 575271 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

f Carrie Koenig

j https://www.usphonebook.com/carrie-koenig/UUDNyYDO3UTOzMzM0UDM4MDM5czR

After DOI
*Subject's name and location led to Subject & associates

/claimant/26836?feed_id=575271&feed_link=https://www.usphonebook.com/carrie-koenig/UUDNyYDO3UTOzMzM0UDM4MDM5czR&feed_system_id=UUDNyYDO3UTOzMzM0UDM4MDM5czR&claimant_id=26836
https://www.usphonebook.com/carrie-koenig/UUDNyYDO3UTOzMzM0UDM4MDM5czR






G Other
GGoogle Maps/Property Records C Posted: Apr 24, 2025

GSystem ID: 575198 C Captured: Apr 22, 2025

fCarrie Koenig

j
https://www.google.com/maps/place/27199+Sun+Ridge+Dr,+Evergreen,+CO+80439/@39.6569151,-105.3084958,867m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x876b9c2c94dd61b7:0xe31ccb9
cf84eaf76!8m2!3d39.656911!4d-105.3059236!16s%2Fg%2F11c16y0nqx?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI1MDQxNi4xIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D

After DOI
*Subject's address, per Requestor, is 27199 Sun Ridge Dr, Evergreen, CO 80439. Subject was listed on the
property records Link to Property Records:
https://propertysearch.jeffco.us/propertyrecordssearch/address/property/details/n-ZLqzTKkMcg3FRin99oZB
Wgphb6lQaqCQ6Z80dWp9k1

/claimant/26836?feed_id=575198&feed_link=https://www.google.com/maps/place/27199%2BSun%2BRidge%2BDr,%2BEvergreen,%2BCO%2B80439/@39.6569151,-105.3084958,867m/data%3D!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x876b9c2c94dd61b7:0xe31ccb9cf84eaf76!8m2!3d39.656911!4d-105.3059236!16s%2Fg%2F11c16y0nqx?entry%3Dttu%26g_ep%3DEgoyMDI1MDQxNi4xIKXMDSoASAFQAw%253D%253D&feed_system_id=27199%2BSun%2BRidge%2BDr,%2BEvergreen,%2BCO%2B80439&claimant_id=26836
https://www.google.com/maps/place/27199+Sun+Ridge+Dr,+Evergreen,+CO+80439/@39.6569151,-105.3084958,867m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x876b9c2c94dd61b7:0xe31ccb9cf84eaf76!8m2!3d39.656911!4d-105.3059236!16s%2Fg%2F11c16y0nqx?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI1MDQxNi4xIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/place/27199+Sun+Ridge+Dr,+Evergreen,+CO+80439/@39.6569151,-105.3084958,867m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x876b9c2c94dd61b7:0xe31ccb9cf84eaf76!8m2!3d39.656911!4d-105.3059236!16s%2Fg%2F11c16y0nqx?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI1MDQxNi4xIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D











